
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Megan McKnight and Luke McKnight,
Plaintiffs Below,
Petitioners

v.

Board of Governors of Glenville State
University, Gary Z. Morris and Jason P. Barr
Defendants Below,
Respondents

On Appeal From the
Circuit Court of Gilmer County, West Virginia
The Honorable Richard Facemire
(Civil Action No. 22-C-17)

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael D. Crim (WVSB# 7058)
CRIM LAW OFFICE, PLLC
842 South Chestnut Street
P.O. Drawer 1920
Clarksburg, WV 26302-
1920 (T) 304-918-1001
(F) 304-918-1005
mdcrim@wvlawyers.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs Below/Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
II.	INTRODUCTION	4
III.	ARGUMENTS	6
	A. Standard of Review	6
	B. The Circuit Court did not apply the correct legal standard in dismissing Petitioners' <i>Complaint</i>	7
	C. The Circuit Court erred in concluding that McKnight did not allege a viable constructive discharge claim and in dismissing the same on that basis	8
	D. The Circuit Court erred in concluding that McKnight did not allege a viable gender discrimination claim and in dismissing the same on that basis	11
	E. The Circuit Court erred in concluding as a matter of law that Petitioner, Megan McKnight, did not sufficiently allege claims against Defendants Morris and Barr, and, thus, in dismissing her claims	14
	F. The Circuit Court erred in concluding as a matter of law that Petitioner, Megan McKnight, did not sufficiently allege a viable hostile environment claim and in dismissing the same on that basis	16
IV.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Jonpaul C. v. Heather C., 2023 W. Va. App. LEXIS 175, 889 S.E.2d 769 (2023)4

Taylor v. Dept. of Health and Human Res., 237 W. Va. 549, 558,
788 S.E.2d 295, 304 (2016)4

Judy v. E. W. Va. Cmty. & Tech. Coll., 286 W. Va. 483, 874, S.E.2d 285, 290 (2022).....6

McGinnis v. Cayton, 173 W. Va. 102, 104, 312 S.E.2d 765, 768 (1984).....7

Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat'l Bank of W. Va., 244 W. Va. 508,520,
854 S.E.2d 870, 882 (2020)10

Myeng-Whitted v. Larose, No. 3:11-CV-00842-JAG,
2013 WL 4880364 (E.D. Va. Sept. 12, 2013)14

Syl. Pt. 2, Holstein v. Norandex, Inc., 194 W. Va. 727, 461 S.E.2d 473 (1995)15
